assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency. The Company evaluates its exchange rate
exposure arising from these transactions and enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge forecasted cash flows denominated
in foreign currency and mitigate such exposure.

	 The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in Rs., are as follows

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial assets

Trade receivables

USD  9.26  511.69

GBP  -   63.93

EUR  2.96  96.08

CAD  -   66.77

CNY  19.12  16.69

Others  5.91  9.05

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  37.25  764.21

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023� Contd..
� (All Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

171

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

USD  -   101.50

GBP  -   30.44

NOK  -   33.74

EUR  -   17.04

Others  -   2.83

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  -   185.55

	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars

Impact on Profit and Loss
for the year ended March 31, 2023

Impact on Profit and Loss

for the year ended March 31, 2022

Gain / (Loss) on

Appreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Depreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Appreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Depreciation

1% appreciation / depreciation in Indian
Rupees against following foreign currencies *:

USD 0.09 (0.09) 4.10 (4.10)

GBP 0.00 0.00 0.33 (0.33)

NOK 0.00 0.00 (0.34) 0.34

EUR 0.03 (0.03) 0.79 (0.79)

CAD 0.00 0.00  0.67 (0.67)

CNY 0.19 (0.19)  0.17 (0.17)

Others 0.06 (0.06) 0.06 (0.06)

Total 0.37 (0.37) 5.78 (5.78)

* Holding all other variables constant

USD: United States Dollar, GBP: Great Britain Pound sterling, NOK: Norwegian Krone, EUR: Euro, CAD: Canadian Dollar, CNY: Chinese
yuan renminbi

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023� Contd..
� (All Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

172

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
St

an
da

lo
ne

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 f

or
 t

he
 y

ea
r

en
de

d
M

ar
ch

 3
1

,
2

0
2

3
�

C
on

td
..

�
(A

ll
A

m
ou

nt
 in

 R
s.

 M
ill

io
ns

,
un

le
ss

 o
th

er
w

is
e

st
at

ed
)

(D
)